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General safety precautions

shock, or injury.

Read and follow all safety instructions before using the rice cooker.

• Do not remove the caution/warning  seal attached to the appliance.

level of harm and damage caused by improper use, as shown 
below.

This symbol indicates there 
is a possibility of death or 
serious injury*1 when the unit is 
improperly handled.

Caution
This symbol indicates there is a 
possibility of injury*2 or damage 
to property*3 when the unit is 
improperly handled.

and low temperature), electric shock, broken bones, poisoning, 
or other injuries severe enough to require hospitalization or 
extended outpatient care.

burn, or electric shock which will not require hospital stay or 
extended outpatient care.

building, furniture, or pets.

Description of Symbols

The  symbol indicates 
a warning or caution. The 

or caution are indicated inside 
the symbol or in an illustration 
or text near the symbol.

The  symbol indicates a 

details of the prohibited 
action are indicated inside the 
symbol or in an illustration or 
text near the symbol.

The  symbol indicates an 
action that must be taken or an 
instruction that must be followed. 

or instruction are indicated inside 
the symbol or in an illustration or 
text near the symbol.

Warning

1 Important Safeguards
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Do not use the rice cooker on a 
sliding tabletop that can not easily 
bear its weight.
Falling from the tabletop may result in 
injury, burns, or malfunction of the unit 
itself.

able to bear its weight.

Who should use the rice cooker

This appliance is not intended for use 

or lack of experience and knowledge-

to the use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for his/her safety.
Unsupervised use may result in burn, 
electric shock, or injury.

Do not allow children to use the 

not put within reach of infants or 
toddlers.
Failing to do so may result in burns, 
electric shock, or injury.

Using the rice cooker

Do not use this product in anyway 
not described in the operating 
instructions. 
Steam or contents may spray out 
causing burns or other injuries. 
(Examples)
• Heating ingredients inside of plastic 

cooking bags, etc.
• Using parchment paper to cover food 

in the rice cooker.

Power supply

Use of any other power source may 

Use an electrical outlet rated 15 A 
or higher and do not plug in other 

Connecting other devices in the same 
outlet may cause the outlet to overheat 

Power cord and plug

Do not damage or use a damaged 
power cord. Do not forcefully bend, 
twist, fold, or modify the cord.

Wipe the plug thoroughly in the case 
dust or other foreign objects are 
collected.  

Firmly insert the plug into the outlet 

Do not use the product if the power 
cord or plug is damaged or the plug 
is loose in the outlet.
This is to avoid electric shock shorting, 

If the supply cord is damaged, it must 
be replaced by the manufacturer,

Do not plug in or unplug with wet 
hands.
This is to avoid electric shock or injury.

Do not expose the plug to steam. 
Doing so may result in electric shock 

sliding table, be careful not to expose 
the product to steam.

Warning
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Do not immerse the appliance 
in water, or pour water into the 

circuits, electric shocks, and 
malfunctions.

Do not insert any metal objects into 
any gaps between the parts. 
Doing so may result in electric shock or 
malfunction.

During and after cooking

Doing so may result in burns.

when in use.
It may cause deformation or malfunction.

Do not place your face or hands near 

Doing so may result in burns. Be 
especially careful to keep out of reach of 
infants and children.

Warning

Caution

General safety precautions

Handle the rice cooker with care.
Dropping the rice cooker or exposing it
to a strong impact may result in injury or
malfunction of the unit itself.

Do not use on an unstable surface, or 

heat.

the table or mat.

Do not use near the wall or furniture.
Steam and heat may cause damage, 
discoloration and/or deformation. Use 
the rice cooker at least 11.8 inches 
(30cm) away from walls or furniture. 

Do not use the rice cooker near a heat 
source or where it may be splashed 
with water.
Doing so may result in electric shock, 

malfunction of the rice cooker.

Do not use the rice cooker on an IH 
cooking heater.
Doing so may result in malfunction.

Power cord and plug

Do not use multiple outlet 

When rewinding the power cord, be 
sure to hold the plug.
Failure to do so may result in injury by 
the moving cord.

Handling the rice cooker

Use only the inner pot made 

Using any other pot may result in 
overheating or malfunction.

Do not cook with the inner pot empty.
Doing so may result in overheating or 
malfunction.
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Caution

Be careful of the escaping steam 
when opening the lid.
Exposure to steam may result in burns.

Unplug power cord when not in use. 
This is to avoid injury, scalds, electric 

Do not touch the hook button
while carrying the rice cooker.
Doing so may cause the lid to open,
resulting in injury or burns.

During and after cooking

Do not touch hot parts during or 
immediately after cooking.
Doing so may result in burns.

is still cooking.
Doing so may cause the contents to spill 
and cause burns.

Cleaning the rice cooker

Wait until the appliance has 
cooled down before performing 

from hot surfaces.
Failure to do so may result in burns.

Do not wash the entire appliance.
Do not pour water into the appliance or 
into the base of the appliance; this is to 
avoid short circuits and electric shocks.

 Following these safety instructions 
will allow the appliance to be used 
for many years.

 Remove any burnt rice or remaining grains of rice.
Failure to do so may cause steam to leak or contents to 
boil over. This may result in malfunction or improperly 
cooked rice.

 Do not cover the rice cooker with a cloth or other 
object during cooking.
Doing so may cause the rice cooker or the lid to 
become deformed or discolored.

 The holes on the rice cooker are designed to 
maintain its functions and performance.  In 
extremely rare cases, dust or even insects 
may enter these holes and cause malfunction.
To prevent this, a commercially available insect 
prevention sheet, etc., is recommended.  If a 
malfunction does occur due to this problem, it will 
not be covered by warranty. Contact an authorized 
service representative for repair.

 
wear and peel with extended use.  This material is 
harmless to humans and this situation presents no 
hindrance to actual cooking or to the rice cooker’s 
heat insulating capability.
In the case you would like to purchase a new inner 
pot, you can do so by contacting an authorized 
service representative.

 Strictly observe the following instructions 

scratching or peeling.
• Do not place the inner pot directly over gas, 

electric, or IH stove top.  Do not place in the 
microwave or oven.

• Use the Keep warm function for white rice 
only. Do not use for mixed or seasoned rice, 
etc.

• Do not use vinegar inside the inner pot.
• Use only the supplied spatula or a wooden 

spatula.
• Do not use hard utensils such as metal 

ladles, spoons, or whisks.
• Do not place a basket inside the inner pot.
• Do not place tableware and other hard 

utensils or objects inside the inner pot.
• Do not clean the inner pot with hard materials 

such as metal spatulas or nylon scouring 
sponges.

• Do not use a dishwasher/dryer to clean the 
inner pot.

• Wash the rice in a separate bowl. Using 
the inner pot for washing rice may damage 

the bottom side of the inner pot, resulting in 
improperly cooked rice.

• If the inner pot becomes deformed, contact 
an authorized service representative.
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2 

 Accessories

Measuring cup
About 1 cup (0.18 L),  
about 5.29 oz (150 g)

Spatula

Inner ild gascket

Steam cap
Inner lid shaft

Hook button

Outer lid

Carrying handle

Dew collector

Power cord

Power plug

Inner lid 

Inner pot

Lid catch

Body

Switch button

 How to use the retractable cord

To extract:
Hold the power plug and pull out the cord.
* Do not pull out the power cord further than the 
position where the color tape is wound around it.

To store:
Hold the power plug and pull it slightly further. The 
power cord will retract automatically.
* Be sure to keep the power cord straight as it may 
not retract if it is twisted.

Thermal switch  
mechanism

Upper 
casing

Heater 
plate

Rice cooking 
lamp

Keep warm 
lamp

Lid Latch

Steam pipe

Selection switch

Position of 
"Keep warm"

Position of 
"Rice cooking"

Quick-attachment gasket
Removing and attaching the 
gasket, see p.13.
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1 Measure the rice.
Always use the measuring cup supplied with 
the rice cooker.

cup equals about 0.18 L.

 Fill the measuring cup as shown below.

Correct 
measurement

Incorrect 
measurement

2 Wash the rice.

Note

 Wash the rice in a separate bowl. Using the inner 

resin coating or deform the bottom side of the 
inner pot, resulting in improperly cooked rice.

3 Put the rice and water into the 
inner pot.
Place the inner pot on a level surface and 
adjust the water level to the appropriate line 
of the corresponding scale on the inside of 
the pot.
Wash rice and soak for 30 minutes before 
cooking.

Note

 Inappropriate amount of water may cause the rice 
to boil over or result in improperly cooked rice.

4 Place the inner pot in the rice 
cooker.
Turn the inner pot slightly from right to left to 
set the pot properly.

Body

Inner pot

Inner lid 
(Must be attached 
during usage.)

Caution

 If the outer surface of the inner pot is wet, this 
may cause a crackling sound during cooking. 
Moisture on the outer surface of the inner pot may 
also cause damage. Be sure to wipe any water 
completely before use.

5 Attach the inner lid to the outer 

the inner lid shaft.
After attaching the inner lid, the smaller side 
of inner lid seal should face you with the 
outer lid open.

Note

 If the inner lid is inserted improperly, the outer lid 
will not close.

3 How to Cook Rice
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6 Close the outer lid.
To close the outer lid, simply lower it until the 
lid latch engages with the lid catch with click.

Outer lid

Note

 If the outer lid is not closed properly, the cooking 

7 Connect the power plug to an 
outlet.

Note

 Do not plug the AC cord in until actual cooking 
starts. Anytime this rice cooker is plugged in and 
the switch is not immediately set for cooking, the 
warming circuit is operating.

 Unplug power cord when not in use.

8 Press the switch button.
Press the switch button on and a click will be 
heard.
The rice cooking lamp will turn on indicating 
the rice is starting to cook.

Switch button

ON

9 Steam the rice for 15 to 20 
minutes.
When the switch button 

Keep warm function 
engages, the actual 
cooking proceeds to 
steaming. Therefore, 
keep the lid closed for 
about 15 minutes.

Note

 Do not press the switch button for cooking while 
the Keep warm function is on.

Stir and loosen the cooked rice.

Spatula

Note

 Do not forget to loosen the cooked rice with the 
spatula.

The Keep warm function 
continues.

Note

 
of the inner pot free of rice. Failure to do so may 
prevent the lid from closing properly and cause 
the Keep warm function not to work properly.

Disconnect the power plug from 
the outlet.

ON
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4 Keeping the Rice Warm

For Keeping Cooked Rice 
Warm And Tasty

 Wash the rice quickly.

Stir the rice around with your hand in a generous
amount of water, pour out the water, and repeat
until the water remains clear.

 Close the lid securely.

• If the lid is not closed securely, it may result in 
dryness, discoloration, and unusual odors of the 
rice.

• Be sure to remove any grains of rice that adhere 
to the brim of the inner pot.

 Connect the power plug to 
an outlet immediately if it is 
disconnected.

• Failure to do so may lower the temperature of the 
rice and result in unusual odors and discoloration 
of the rice.

 Do not use the Keep warm 
function under the following 
conditions:

Avoid the following, as they may result in unusual
odors, dryness, discoloration, and spoiling of the
rice, or corrosion of the inner pot.

• Using the Keep warm function with cold rice
• Adding cold rice to rice that is being kept warm
• Leaving a spatula in the inner pot while the 

Keep warm function is on
• Using the Keep warm function with the power 

plug disconnected
• Using the Keep warm function for longer than 

12 hours
• Keeping less than the minimum required 

amount of rice warm
Minimum required amount of rice : 7 cups

• Using the Keep warm function for anything 
other than white rice (including rinse-free rice)

• Keeping warm a lump of rice with a hole in the 
middle

 Amount of rice to be Keep warm

Be sure that the amount of rice to be kept warm is 
not too small.
If the amount of rice to be kept warm is too small, it 

then advisable to serve it as soon as possible.

 Inner Lid and Pot

Be careful not to deform them: avoid rough
handling. Deforming of the lid and pot will adversely 

the cooker.

function

Unplug the power cord (See p.11.)

Using only the Keep Warm 
function

1 Place the inner pot and connect the 
power plug to an outlet.

2 Set the switch button to the “Keep 
warm” position.  
(Keep Warm lamp turns on)

3 
(after 20 or 30 minutes), place the cooked 
rice in the inner pot.
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Cleaning and Maintenance

 

Grasp the dew collector and pull it in the 
arrow direction.

Dew collector

 
steam cap

Make sure to attach the steam cap after cleaning.

 
quick-attachment gasket

from the protrusion of the center inner 
lid.  

Quick-attachment 
gasket

Quick-
attachment 
gasket

When attaching the quick-
attachment gasket, make 

in the protrusion.
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How to clean

Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.

Perform cleaning and maintenance procedures as described on the following p.14 to 15.
Clean all parts by hand. Do not use a dishwasher/dryer.
To maintain cleanliness, always clean the rice cooker on the same day it is used. Also clean the rice cooker at 
regular intervals as well.
The rice cooker should also be cleaned on the day that it is used in order to remove any odors that remain 
from cooking. 

Note

 Be sure to disconnect the power plug and allow the rice cooker, inner pot, inner lid, and steam cap to cool 
down before cleaning.

 Clean with a soft sponge and cloth.
 When cleaning the rice cooker with a detergent, use only standard kitchen detergent (for tableware and 
kitchen utensils).

 Rinse the parts thoroughly since detergent remaining on them may result in deterioration and discoloration 
of part’s materials such as resin.

 Do not use acid detergent and alkaline detergent for professional-use. 
Doing so may become deformation, discoloration, or corrosion.

 Body

Wet a towel or cloth, wring out excess water, and wipe.

Note

 Do not allow water to get inside the rice cooker unit.
 Do not immerse the power cord in or splash it with water. 
Doing so may result in short-circuiting or electric shock.

 Inner pot, Inner lid

Wet a towel or cloth, wring out excess water, and wipe.
• Do not wash dishes, etc., inside the inner pot.

 Dew collector·Spatula

Clean with a soft sponge and with tap or lukewarm water. 

 Heater plate

Remove any adhering grains of rice, etc.
If adhering objects are hard to remove, use commercially available sandpaper (around #320), then wet a 
towel or cloth, wring out excess water, and wipe.

Inner pot

Foreign matter
Dew 
collector

Body

Heater plateThermal switch mechanism
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The following procedure should be performed each time after cooking.

1 Fill the inner pot to about 70 to 80% with hot water, keep warm for 2 to 3 hours.

2 Wash the inner pot and the inner lid with a standard kitchen detergent, and then rinse 

3 

 

• Be sure to use the spatula included when serving the rice.
• Do not use a metal spatula and spoon. Do not place spoons, forks, or bowls inside the inner pot.
• Do not use harsh or abrasive cleaners when washing the inner pot. Use a sponge or soft cloth.
•  

lining or the safety of food.

Rating Rated power (W) Cooking capacity (L) Outside dimensions (inch) Weight (lbs)

Width Depth Height

120V 60Hz 850
1.26 to 2.7   

(7 to 15 cups 
 [37.03 to 79.35 oz])

12.6 (32.0 cm) 14.9 (37.8 cm) 13.9 (35.2 cm) 4.6 (2.1 kg)

Note

 One cup of white rice is about 5.29 oz (150 g).
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Mesures de sécurité générales

entraîner un incendie, une électrocution 
ou des blessures.

Lisez et suivez toutes les consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser le cuiseur à riz.

• 

Les consignes de sécurité sont classées et décrites selon le 
niveau de préjudice et de dommage causés par une utilisation 
inappropriée, comme indiqué ci-dessous.

Ce symbole indique qu'il y a 
une possibilité de mort ou de 
blessures graves*1 lorsque 
l'appareil est manipulé de 
manière incorrecte.

Ce symbole indique qu'il y a 
une possibilité de blessures*2 
ou de dommages aux biens*3 
lorsque de l'appareil n'est pas 
manipulé correctement.

*1 

*2 

.
*3 

1 Mesures de sécurité importantes

Description des symboles

Le symbole  indique une 
action interdite. Les détails 

interdite sont indiqués dans le 
symbole ou dans l'illustration 
ou le texte à côté du symbole.
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une table coulissante qui ne peut 
pas supporter facilement le poids de 
l'appareil.
Une chute de la table coulissante peut 
provoquer des blessures, des brûlures 
ou un dysfonctionnement de l'appareil 
lui-même.
Avant d'utiliser le cuiseur à riz, 

poids de l'appareil.

utilisé par des personnes ayant des 

d'expérience et de connaissances - 

ou des consignes de la part d'une 
personne responsable de sa sécurité.
Une utilisation sans supervision peut 
entraîner un incendie, une électrocution 
ou des blessures.

nourrissons et des jeunes enfants.
Sinon, ceci peut entraîner des brûlures, 
une électrocution ou des blessures.

manière que celles décrites dans les 
consignes de fonctionnement. 
De la vapeur ou du contenu peut jaillir, 
provoquant des brûlures et d'autres 
blessures. 
(Exemples)
• 

l'intérieur de sacs de cuisson en 
plastique, etc.

• Utiliser du papier sulfurisé pour 
recouvrir les aliments dans le cuiseur 
à riz.

Alimentation électrique

tension nominale.
L'utilisation d'une autre source 
d'alimentation électrique peut provoquer 
un incendie ou une électrocution.

Le raccordement d'autres appareils 
sur la même prise peut entraîner une 

un incendie.

pas un cordon d'alimentation 
endommagé. Il ne faut pas courber, 

cordon.

électrique dans le cas où il y aurait de 
la poussière ou des corps étrangers.  

une électrocution, un court-circuit, de 
la fumée ou un incendie.

dans la prise de courant.
Ceci est destiné à éviter une 
électrocution, un court-circuit ou un 
incendie.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est 

par le fabricant, son réparateur 
agréé ou des personnes ayant une 

tout danger.
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humides.
Ceci est destiné à éviter une 
électrocution ou des blessures.

Cela peut entraîner une électrocution 
ou un incendie.  Lors de l'utilisation d'un 
produit sur une table coulissante, veillez 
à ne pas exposer le produit à la vapeur.

courts-circuits, des électrocutions ou 
des dysfonctionnements.

dans un des espaces entre les pièces. 
Cela peut entraîner une électrocution ou 
un dysfonctionnement.

Pendant et après la cuisson

la cuisson.
Cela peut entraîner des brûlures.

Ne pas 
toucher

Cela peut provoquer une déformation ou 
un dysfonctionnement. 

Ne pas 
toucher

Ceci pourrait provoquer des brûlures. 
Veillez tout particulièrement à tenir  
les nourrissons et les enfants hors de 
portée.

Mise en garde

Mesures de sécurité générales

Faire tomber le cuiseur à riz ou l'exposer 
à un fort impact peut entraîner des 
blessures et des dysfonctionnements de 
l'appareil lui-même.

instable ou sur une table ou un tapis 

Ceci pourrait provoquer un incendie ou 
des dommages à la table ou au tapis.

d'un mur ou d'un meuble.
La vapeur et la chaleur peuvent causer 
des dommages, des décolorations et/ou 
des déformations. Utilisez le cuiseur à 
riz à au moins 11,8 pouces (30 cm) des 
murs ou meubles. 

par de l'eau.
Ceci pourrait provoquer une 
électrocution, un court-circuit, un 
incendie ou une déformation ou un 
dysfonctionnement du cuiseur à riz.

induction.
Ceci pourrait provoquer des 
dysfonctionnements.
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court-circuit ou un incendie.

Sinon des blessures pourraient être 
causées par le cordon en mouvement.

L'utilisation de tout autre bol pourrait 

dysfonctionnement.

une défaillance.

L’exposition à la vapeur peut causer des 
brûlures.

quand l'appareil n'est pas utilisé. 
Ceci permet d'éviter des blessures, 
des brûlures, une électrocution ou un 
incendie causé par un court-circuit.

Ne pas 
toucher

Ceci pourrait entraîner l'ouverture du 
couvercle, causant des blessures ou 
des brûlures.

Pendant et après la cuisson

Ne pas 
toucher

Ne pas toucher les pièces chaudes
pendant ou immédiatement après la
cuisson.
Cela peut entraîner des brûlures.

lorsque la cuisson est encore en 
cours.
Ceci pourrait faire déborder le contenu 
et provoquer des brûlures.

des surfaces chaudes.
Ne pas attendre le refroidissement peut 
conduite à des brûlures.

Ne versez pas d'eau dans l'appareil 
ou dans la base de l'appareil ; ceci 

électrocutions.

Mise en garde
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utilisé pendant de nombreuses 
années.

 Retirez tout riz brûlé ou grains de riz restants.
Ne pas le faire pourrait provoquer des fuites 
de vapeur ou le contenu pourrait déborder 
en bouillant. Ceci pourrait provoquer un 
dysfonctionnement ou le riz pourrait être mal cuit.

 
un autre objet pendant la cuisson.

 Avec le temps, le revêtement à base de résine 

cuisson du riz ou sur les propriétés iso-thermiques 
du cuiseur à riz.
Dans le cas où vous souhaiteriez acheter un 
nouveau récipient intérieur, vous pouvez le faire 
en contactant un représentant de service agréé.

 Respectez strictement les consignes suivantes 
pour éviter de faire des rayures ou d'user le 

• Ne placez pas le récipient intérieur 
directement sur une cuisinière à gaz, 
électrique ou à induction.  Ne le mettez pas 
dans le four à micro-ondes ou au four.

• Utilisez la fonction Maintien au chaud 
uniquement pour le riz blanc. Ne l'utilisez pas 
pour du riz mélangé ou assaisonné, etc.

• Ne pas utiliser de vinaigre à l’intérieur du 
récipient intérieur.

• Utilisez seulement la spatule fournie ou une 
spatule en bois.

• Ne pas nettoyer le récipient intérieur au 
lavevaisselle.

• Lavez le riz dans un bol séparé. L'utilisation 
du récipient intérieur pour laver le riz peut 
endommager le revêtement de résine 

inférieur du récipient intérieur, ce qui entraîne 
une mauvaise cuisson du riz.

• Si le récipient intérieur se déforme, contactez 
un représentant de service agréé.
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2 Noms des pièces et fonctions

 

Tasse à mesurer
Environ 1 tasse (0,18 L),
environ 5,29 oz (150 g)

Spatule

 Comment utiliser le cordon 
rétractable

Pour extraire :

le cordon.
* Ne tirez pas le cordon d'alimentation plus loin que 
la position autour de laquelle le ruban adhésif de 
couleur est entourée.

Pour ranger :

lentement un peu plus loin. Le cordon d'alimentation 
se rétractera automatiquement.
* Assurez-vous de garder le cordon d'alimentation 
droit car il risque de ne pas se rétracter s'il est 
vrillé.

Joint de 

Bouchon 

Bouton crochet

Poignée

Collecteur de 
condensation

Cordon d’alimentation

Fiche électrique

intérieur

Récipient intérieur

Corps

Mécanisme 
d'interrupteur thermique

Partie 
supérieure
du boîtier

Plaque de 

Bouton 
interrupteur

Voyant de 

Voyant Maintien 
au chaud

Tuyau de 

Interrupteur de sélection

Position de 
« Maintien au chaud »

Position de 

rapide

d'étanchéité, voir p.26.
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1 Utilisez toujours la tasse à mesurer fournie 
avec le cuiseur à riz.
Une tasse comble de riz dans la tasse à
mesurer correspond à environ 0,18 L.

 Remplissez la tasse à mesurer comme illustré 
cidessous.

Mesures
exactes

Mesures
inexactes

2 

Note

 Lavez le riz dans un bol séparé. L'utilisation 
du récipient intérieur pour laver le riz peut 
endommager le revêtement de résine 

du récipient intérieur, ce qui entraîne une 
mauvaise cuisson du riz.

3 récipient intérieur.

Note

 Une quantité inadéquate d'eau peut faire 
déborder le riz lors de l'ébullition ou peut conduire 
à une mauvaise cuisson du riz.

4 
Faites tourner légèrement le récipient 
intérieur de droite à gauche pour positionner 
correctement le bol.

Corps

Récipient intérieur

Couvercle intérieur 

l'utilisation.)

 Si la surface extérieure du récipient intérieur 
est humide, ceci peut provoquer un bruit de 
crépitement pendant la cuisson. De l'humidité sur 
la surface extérieure du récipient intérieur peut 
également provoquer des dommages. Assurez-
vous d'essuyer complètement toute trace d'eau 
avant utilisation.

5 

intérieur.

plus petit côté du joint du couvercle intérieur 
doit être orienté dans votre direction avec le 
couvercle extérieur ouvert.

Note

 Si le couvercle intérieur est mal inséré, le 
couvercle extérieur ne pourra pas être fermé.

3 
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6 

extérieur

Note

 
de la cuisson sera considérablement impactée.

7 une prise.

Note

 Ne branchez pas le cordon d'alimentation avant 
que la cuisson ne commence vraiment. À chaque 
fois que le cuiseur à riz est branché et que 
l'interrupteur n'est pas immédiatement réglé sur 

 Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation quand 
l'appareil n'est pas utilisé.

8 interrupteur.
Appuyez sur le bouton interrupteur pour 
mettre en marche et un clic sera entendu.
Le voyant de cuisson du riz s'allume et 
indique que le riz a commencé à cuire.

Bouton interrupteur

9 
Lorsque le bouton 
interrupteur est éteint et 
que la fonction Maintien 
au chaud se met en 
place, la cuisson actuelle 
passe au mode vapeur. 
Par conséquent, gardez 
le couvercle fermé 
pendant environ 15 
minutes.

Note

Spatule

Note

Note
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4 

 

Remuez le riz en cercle avec votre main dans une 
grande quantité d’eau, versez l’eau et répétez 
jusqu’au moment où l’eau devient claire.

 

• Si le couvercle est mal fermé, le riz peut sécher, 
se décolorer ou avoir une odeur inhabituelle.

• Assurez-vous d'enlever tous les grains de riz qui 
adhèrent au bord du récipient intérieur.

 

une prise de courant si elle est 
débranchée.

• Sinon, la température du riz peut s'abaisser et 
le riz peut avoir une odeur inhabituelle et se 
décolorer.

 
au chaud dans les conditions 

Évitez les utilisations suivantes de la fonction de 
maintien au chaud car elles pourraient entraîner 
la formation d’odeurs inhabituelles, provoquer la 
sécheresse, la décoloration ou la perte du riz cuit, 
ou causer la corrosion du récipient intérieur.

• Utiliser la fonction de maintien au chaud avec 
du riz froid

• Ajouter du riz froid au riz maintenu au chaud
• Laisser une spatule dans le récipient intérieur 

pendant le maintien au chaud du riz
• Utiliser la fonction de maintien au chaud avec 

• Utiliser la fonction de maintien au chaud 
pendant plus de 12 heures

• Maintenir au chaud une quantité de riz 
inférieure à la quantité minimale de riz requise 
Quantité minimale de riz requise : 7 tasses

• Utiliser la fonction de maintien au chaud autre 
chose que du riz blanc (y compris le riz sans 
rinçage)

• Garder au chaud une boule de riz avec un trou 
au milieu

 
chaud

Assurez-vous que la quantité de riz à maintenir au 

Si la quantité de riz à garder au chaud est trop 
faible, il va progressivement s'assécher et son goût 

que possible.

 

Veillez à ne pas les déformer : évitez une 
manipulation trop brutale. La déformation 
du couvercle et du récipient peut nuire aux 
performances de cuisson et de maintien au chaud 
du cuiseur.

fonction Maintien au chaud

Débrancher le cordon d'alimentation (Voir p.24.)

Utiliser uniquement la 
fonction Maintien au chaud

1 

courant.

2 
position « Maintien au chaud »  

3 Lorsque le récipient intérieur est 

récipient intérieur.
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Nettoyage et entretien

 
condensation

Collecteur de condensation

 

retirer.

l'avoir nettoyé.

 
raccordement rapide

Joint à raccordement 
rapide

Joint à 
raccordement 
rapide

à raccordement rapide, 
assurez-vous que le joint est 
inséré correctement dans la 
saillie.
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Comment le nettoyer

Tout autre travail d’entretien doit être réalisé par un technicien autorisé.

Nettoyez toutes les parties à la main. N'utilisez pas un lave-vaisselle ou un sécheur.
Pour conserver la propreté de votre cuiseur à riz, nous vous conseillons de le nettoyer le jour même qu’il a 
été utilisé. Il est également recommandé de le nettoyer régulièrement.

Note

 
riz, le récipient intérieur, le couvercle intérieur et le bouchon vapeur se refroidir.

 
 Lorsque vous nettoyez le cuiseur à riz avec du détergent, n’utilisez qu’un détergent de cuisine standard, 
conçu pour la vaisselle et les ustensiles de cuisine.

 N'utilisez ni détergent acide ni détergent alcalin à usage professionnel. 
Cela pourrait causer une déformation, une décoloration ou une corrosion.

 

 
en trop et essuyez.

Note

 Ne laissez pas entrer d'eau dans l'unité de cuiseur à riz.
 N'immergez pas le cordon d'alimentation ou ne l'éclaboussez pas avec  
de l'eau. Ceci pourrait entraîner un court-circuit ou une électrocution.

 

 
en trop et essuyez.

 Collecteur de condensation, spatule

Nettoyez avec une éponge douce et avec de l'eau du robinet ou adoucie.  

 

Retirez les grains de riz ou les autres particules d’aliments collés.

Récipient 
intérieur

Objet étranger
Collecteur de 
condensation

Corps

Plaque de Mécanisme 
d'interrupteur 
thermique
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 Élimination des odeurs

1 

2 

3 

 

• Veillez à utiliser la spatule fournie au moment de servir le riz.
• Ne pas utiliser une spatule ou une cuillère en métal. Ne pas placer de cuillères, de fourchettes ou de bols à 

l'intérieur du récipient intérieur.
• Ne pas utiliser de produits nettoyants corrosifs ou abrasifs lors du nettoyage du récipient intérieur. Utilisez 

• 
inégale. 

fonctionnalité du revêtement ni sur la sécurité alimentaire.

Source 
d’alimentation

Capacité de cuisson (L) Dimensions extérieures (pouces) Poids (en 
livres)Largeur Profondeur Hauteur

120 V 60 Hz 850
1,26 à 2,7   

(7 à 15 tasses 
 [37,03 à 79,35 oz])

12,6 (32,0 cm) 14,9 (37,8 cm) 13,9 (35,2 cm) 4,6 (2,1 kg)

Note

 Une tasse pleine de riz blanc pèse environ 5,29 oz (150 g).

29



30

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

1 

31



32

 

 

 

 

 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

33

2 



3434

1 

 

2 

Note

 

3 

Note

 

4 

 

5 

Note

 

3 

3535

6 

Note

 

7 

Note

 

 

8 

9 

Note

 

Note

 

Note

 



3636

4 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

1 
2 

3 

3737



38

Note

 
 
 
 
 

Note

 
 

• 

1 
2 
3 

39

• 
• 
• 
• 

Note

 


